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Minutes of the Town of Perinton  

Zoning Board of Appeals  

Meeting of July 22, 2013 

 

 

Zoning Board Members present 

Thomas Young, Chairman 

Sam Space 

Vincent Arcarese 

John N. Moose 

Melissa L. Barrett 

Robin Ward Ezell 

 

Absent 

Seana Sartori 

 

Conservation Board Members present 

Chris Fredette 

Robert Salmon 

 

Town Officials present 
Robert Place, Town Attorney 

John Beck, Zoning Officer 

Lori Stid, Zoning Board Clerk 

 

Mr. Young called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm, introduced the Board and staff present, and explained the 

procedures. 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS: 

 

1.   Michelle Lampman, as agent for Children’s Tumor Foundation, requesting a Temporary Activity Permit under 

the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-54 (F), to allow a neurofibromatosis walk on September 29, 

2013. Said walk to begin in Perinton Park and continue along the canal path toward the Village (Liftbridge) and then 

return back to Perinton Park. 

 

Ms. Lampman presents the application to the Board, as per letter of intent, as shown below: 
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Ms. Lampman states that her son has this disorder.  She states that copies of letter of intent have been sent to 

Fairport Fire Department, Perinton Ambulance, and Fairport Police Department.  Qualitrol Corp has given 

permission for use of their parking lot if needed and that documentation has been submitted to the Town.  This is 

their 3
rd

 year for this event, but the first year at this location. 

 

Mr. Space questioned potential extreme weather conditions, and the applicant states that she would review that and 

make an appropriate determination on the date of the event.  Mr. Space questioned if Canal Corp has reviewed this 

request, and Mr. Beck states that they have been notified.   

 

Ms. Barrett asks how many participants they hope to have, and the applicant states 200.   

 

Ms. Ezell asks if that many people show up will there be enough parking available.  The applicant states that not 

everyone will come in their own car; there will be families.  Ms. Ezell questions safety on the canal path and making 

sure that participants stay out of neighbor’s yards and off of the road.  The applicant states that they will have 

measures in place to ensure safety and regulations are satisfied.   

 

Mr. Young states that the Conservation Board, the Planning Board, and the DPW had no concerns regarding this 

application. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that CED issued comments as follows: 

 

All the necessary paperwork (insurance, notification letters, and parking agreement) has been received; the 

CED Dept. has no concerns with this application and recommends approval. 
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Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from Attorney Place.  Mr. Place states that a SEQR determination is 

required for this unlisted action. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the audience, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Space made a motion to grant a Negative Declaration of SEQR.  The use will not prevent the orderly use of this 

property or adjacent property.  There will be no negative impact to the public health, safety, or general welfare.  This 

use is in harmony with the most recent Town Comprehensive Plan.  The topography of this site makes it suitable for 

the use.  Additional parking has been accommodated if needed.   

 

Mr. Arcarese seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 6 – 0.   

 

Mr. Space made a motion to grant a Temporary Activity Permit under the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance 

Section 208-54 (F), to allow a neurofibromatosis walk on September 29, 2013. Said walk to begin in Perinton Park 

and continue along the canal path toward the Village (Liftbridge) and then return back to Perinton Park, subject to 

the following conditions: 

 

1.  This event is for this date only as per application and supporting documentation submitted.  If applicant wishes to 

hold this event again in the future, same application process is to be followed. 

 

Mr. Arcarese seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 6 – 0.    

 

 

2.   Joseph Posella, owner of property located at 120 Mason Road, requesting the following variances of the Town of 

Perinton Zoning Ordinance: 

 

1.  Section 208-32 D(1), to allow a proposed front porch to set 40 feet from the front property line and to allow a 

proposed garage addition to set 47’1” front the front property line, both instead of 50 feet. 

 

2.  Section 208-32 D (3), to allow the proposed garage addition to set 9.9’ from the side property line instead of 12 

feet. 

 

3.  Section 208-14 R (2), to allow an attached garage to be 711 sf. instead of 705 sf. - based on 1/3 rule. 

Said property located in a Residential B District. 

 

Eric Ferri presented the application to the Board as per letter of intent as shown below: 
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Mr. Young asked if any of the neighbors have offered any comments on this request.  Mr. Posella states that he has 

spoken with several neighbors who are satisfied with the proposed plans.  Mr. Beck states that the Town sent out a 

notice to residents within 100’ of the property.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the audience, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the Conservation Board.  Mr. Salmon states that the Conservation 

Board issued comments as follows: 

 

 

            Had a discussion with Mr. Posella regarding the discharge of two downspouts now directed toward the 

neighboring property to the north. In view of the proposed construction on site, there will probably be the 

equipment required to install storm water piping to discharge near the rear of the property. Although not 

shown on the drawings, we assume that the new additions will have gutters and downspouts. 

We talked about appropriate methods for storm water piping, and suggested that he contact DPW or 

Building Department, as there is staff that could suggest / guide him in installation. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that CED issued comments as follows: 

 

The CED Dept. recommends screening be placed along the side property line. We have no other concerns 

with this application. 

 

A building permit to be issued within one year. 

 

Mr. Place questioned whether there would be enough room for screening in that location.  Mr. Beck states that there 

should be room as there is over 9’.  Mr. Posella inquired if a fence would be approved instead of shrubbery.  Mr. 

Beck states that up to a 6’ fence in that location or evergreen shrubbery would be appropriate.  The applicant is 

unsure which one they would select at this point, until the garage is up to see what it looks like.   
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Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from Attorney Place.  Mr. Place inquired if the applicant would be ok if 

it were a condition of approval to construct as per elevations submitted to the Town.  Mr. Posella states that would 

be fine.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the audience, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Young made a motion to grant the following variances of the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance: 

 

1.  Section 208-32 D(1), to allow a proposed front porch to set 40 feet from the front property line and to allow a 

proposed garage addition to set 47’1” front the front property line, both instead of 50 feet; 

 

2.  Section 208-32 D (3), to allow the proposed garage addition to set 9.9’ from the side property line instead of 12 

feet; 

 

3.  Section 208-14 R (2), to allow an attached garage to be 711 sf. instead of 705 sf. - based on 1/3 rule,  

 

all subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.   Screening (evergreen shrubbery or 6’ fencing) be placed along the garage side property line. 

2.  Applicant to construct as per elevations submitted. 

3.  Applicant to work with DPW regarding gutters/downspouts. 

4.  Applicant to obtain building permit within 12 months from meeting date.  If you do not obtain your building 

permit prior to this date, the variance is null and void.  If you decide that you are no longer going through with the 

proposal that required the variance on the property, please notify the Town (Zoning Board of Appeals Clerk) in 

writing of your decision, and we will mark the variance null & void. 

 

With respect to the garage size variance, 6 sq feet is a minor request.  With regard to the request to allow the garage 

to set 9’9” from the side property line, there is already an existing setback variance for the shed that was approved 

by the Zoning Board of Appeals on 7/25/1994 and they are proposing to build to this same setback.  The front 

setback for the garage addition is only about 3’ and is relatively minor.  The front porch is a 10’ variance, but is 

what is needed to be able to construct a covered front porch.  This addition has been laid out in the most logical 

place on the property given the layout of the existing home.  Granting these variances will not be a detriment to 

nearby properties.  It will enhance the home and the neighborhood.  There is no other way to obtain the benefit being 

sought (covered front porch).  The requests are not substantial.  There will not be adverse effects on the physical or 

environmental conditions of the neighborhood by granting these variances.  The variances, as requested, are minimal 

to accomplish the task.   

 

Ms. Ezell seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 6 – 0. 

 

 

3.   Jeffrey Doll, owner of property at 358 Eaglehead Road, requesting a variance of the Town of Perinton Zoning 

Ordinance Section 208-32 D (1), to replace the existing front porch; the proposed new porch to set 40 feet from the 

front property line instead of 50 feet. 

Said property being located in a Residential B District.   

 

Jeffrey Doll presented the application to the Board.  He is proposing to replace an existing concrete stoop and step 

that has settled with a new stoop and step.  It will be in the same location.   

 

The Board members feel that it is a simple request and have no questions or concerns. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the Conservation Board, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that CED issued comments as follows: 

 

The applicant is proposing to replace the existing porch; the CED has no concerns with this application and 

recommends approval. 

 

A building permit to be issued within one year. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from Attorney Place, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the audience, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Moose made a motion to grant a variance of the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-32 D (1), to 

replace the existing front porch; the proposed new porch to set 40 feet from the front property line instead of 50 feet, 

subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  Applicant to obtain building permit within 12 months from meeting date.  If you do not obtain your building 

permit prior to this date, the variance is null and void.  If you decide that you are no longer going through with the 

proposal that required the variance on the property, please notify the Town (Zoning Board of Appeals Clerk) in 

writing of your decision, and we will mark the variance null & void. 
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This is a simple replacement of an existing front porch that is old and has settled.  There is no other way to obtain 

the benefit being sought.  There will not be any undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or nearby 

properties.  It is a minor request.  There will not be any adverse physical or environmental effects caused by granting 

this variance. 

 

Ms. Barrett seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 6 – 0. 

 

Discussion: 

 

Minutes – 6/24/13 

 

Mr. Arcarese made a motion to approve the minutes of 6/24/13 as submitted. 

 

Mr. Young seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 5 – 0, with one abstention of Mr. Space due to absence. 

 

There being no further business before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 8:04 PM. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

 

Lori L. Stid, Clerk 

 

 


